



(formerly Golden Reign Resources Ltd.)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

This Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is intended to help the reader understand Mako Mining Corp. (the “Company” or “Mako”), the operations, financial performance, and current and future business environment. This MD&A is intended to supplement and complement our unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended October 31, 2019, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

Additional information regarding Mako, including the risks related to our business and those that are reasonably likely to affect our financial statements in the future, is contained in our continuous disclosure materials, including our most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2019 and Management Information Circular, which are available on the Company’s website at www.makominingcorp.com and under the Company’s profile on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.

This MD&A has been prepared as of December 17, 2019. All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Mako Mining Corp. (formerly Golden Reign Resources Ltd.) was incorporated on April 1, 2004 under the laws of the Yukon Territory and continued into British Columbia under the *British Columbia Corporations Act*. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “MKO”.

On November 9, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Marlin Gold Mining Ltd. (the “Marlin Transaction”). Subsequent to the Marlin Transaction, the Company’s principal business activities are the development and exploration of its mineral interests in Nicaragua.

The Company owns a fully permitted open-pit heap leach mine, La Trinidad, located in Sinaloa State, Mexico. Subsequent to January 31, 2019, it was determined through a comprehensive geological/engineering study that a portion of the pit at La Trinidad would not be accessible to continue mining operations as a result of pit instability incurred during the hurricane event in late 2018. As a result, the Company has ceased mining activities. The Company will be processing the remaining ounces on the leach pad during 2020.

In Nicaragua, the San Albino gold deposit, located within the San Albino-Murra Property, is the Company’s most advanced project. It was a historical small-scale underground gold producer, commencing production in the early 1900’s and operating on and off until approximately 1940, reportedly processing 10 tons per day of 1 oz/t gold material. Development and operation of San Albino is the strategic first step in the establishment of a gold camp potentially hosting multiple high-grade, open-pittable deposits.

The Company will be focusing its operations on further exploration and development of its San Albino deposit. The San Albino deposit is a high-margin gold project with an estimated average mined grade of 8.02 g/t gold equivalent, (April 29, 2015 Preliminary Economic Assessment) and an open pit average mined grade of over 7.00 g/t gold equivalent. Once in production, projected free cash flow from San Albino of approximately \$20 million per year is anticipated to fund exploration on Mako’s prospective 138 square kilometer (“km”) land package in Nicaragua.

On July 23, 2019, the Company completed a rights offering, raising net proceeds of \$26.8 million. The Company intends to use the funds to commence development construction at San Albino, fund working capital requirements associated with its development, and for ongoing exploration. Completion of the development of San Albino will require additional capital. The Company is currently assessing its financing alternatives.



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

HIGHLIGHTS

Significant events and operating highlights for the three months ended October 31, 2019, and up to the date of this MD&A include the following:

- Development work at San Albino is proceeding on schedule. Plant construction is still on track for completion by the summer of 2020.
- The San Albino crusher has been purchased and is expected to be delivered to site by mid-December. Importantly, the crusher is capable of handling over 1,000 tonnes per day (“tpd”), which allows for an increase in throughput beyond the 500tpd permit granted in September 2017.
- Earthworks for the San Albino mill platform are now complete. Numerous second-hand mills have been identified with plans to select the best one for the project by the end of 2019.
- Only two major milestones remain in order to commence mining at San Albino: an update to the geological model and mine plan following completion of the infill drill program, and the delivery of laboratory equipment from Mexico to Nicaragua. The Company expects both of these items to be complete by January such that mining can commence at San Albino in February.
- At the La Trinidad mine in Mexico, the Company has initiated the detoxing of the leachpad and expects gold production to conclude in early 2020. Nearly all of the mining and process plant equipment has been moved to the United States with the exception of the laboratory equipment, which will be moved to Nicaragua imminently. Surplus equipment is expected to be sold over the coming months.
- The Company’s Mexican subsidiary OGM has reached a settlement agreement with the primary mining contractor at the La Trinidad mine. The mining contractor was owed approximately US\$11.3 million, and OGM has agreed to pay the contractor US\$6 million to settle the liability. The Company has advanced US\$4 million and has agreed to make two additional US\$1 million payments 12 months and 24 months from signing of the settlement agreement.
- As at the date of this MD&A the Company has a cash balance of \$6.8 million. The change in the Company’s cash position since October 31, 2019 is mainly due to the development activities currently taking place at the Company’s San Albino project.

Financial Performance	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Revenue	\$2,444,881	-	n/a	\$10,674,978	-	n/a
Income (loss) for the period	\$2,287,855	(\$2,104,259)	\$4,392,114	(\$1,638,430)	(\$3,493,551)	\$1,855,121
Operating cash outflow before changes in non-cash working capital	(\$2,405,741)	(\$1,810,635)	(\$595,106)	(\$4,329,504)	(\$3,214,366)	(\$1,115,138)

Financial Condition	31-Oct-19	30-Apr-19
Cash and cash equivalents	\$14,807,056	\$4,511,536
Working capital (deficit)	\$11,927,653	(\$10,855,145)
Total assets	\$36,603,081	\$24,456,386
Equity (deficit)	\$15,074,638	(\$12,636,154)

Operating Data	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Gold produced (ozs.)	1,263	-	n/a	5,958	-	n/a
Gold sold (ozs.)	1,239	-	n/a	5,832	-	n/a
Average realized gold price (C\$ per oz.)	\$ 1,973	-	n/a	\$ 1,830	-	n/a
Average realized gold price (US\$ per oz.)	\$ 1,504	-	n/a	\$ 1,382	-	n/a



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Subsequent to October 31, 2019:

- On December 17, 2019, the Company purchased the Potrerillos exploration and exploitation concession (“Potrerillos Concession”) formerly owned by a subsidiary of Condor Gold Plc (“Condor”) for US\$600,000.

OPERATIONS REVIEW

		2020			2019		Nov. 9, 2018
		Q2	Q1	FY ⁽¹⁾	Q4	Q3 ⁽²⁾	
Production							
Gold dore	ozs.	1,263	4,695	6,025	3,243	2,782	n/a
Inventories⁽³⁾							
Estimated recoverable gold in stockpile	ozs.	-	-	1,702	1,702	469	1,500
Estimated recoverable gold on leach pad	ozs.	4,954	6,218	8,462	8,462	4,706	5,977
Gold dore	ozs.	460	436	335	335	209	590
Sales							
Gold dore	ozs.	1,239	4,593	6,243	3,080	3,163	n/a

⁽¹⁾ The full-year figure may not equal the sum of the quarters due to rounding.

⁽²⁾ From the date of the Marlin Transaction (November 9, 2018) through to January 31, 2019.

⁽³⁾ Recoverable gold calculated using an estimated leach pad/ADR plant recovery rate of 60% and an estimated refining recovery rate of 97%. Actual production may differ from estimates.

EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Company has a 100% interest in two mining properties in Nicaragua – the San Albino Property and the El Jicaro Concession, which are located in north-central Nicaragua and cover an aggregate of 13,771 hectares (138 km²). These properties have a long history of exploration and mining. Hundreds of historical mines and workings exist within the Corona de Oro Gold Belt, which is approximately 3 km wide by 20 km long and spans the entirety of the Company’s land package.

San Albino Property, Nueva Segovia, Nicaragua

On September 12, 2017, the Company announced that it had received its environmental permit (the “Environmental Permit”) for the development, construction and operation of up to a 500 tpd operation at the San Albino Property. The Company had previously received its water use permit, forestry permit, mill permit, construction permit, soil use permit, road permit and waste disposal permit.

Pre-development work commenced in May 2019 at the San Albino Property, with the objectives of testing the outer boundaries of the starter pits (West and Central Pits); confirming gold mineralization within historic mine dumps; improving the understanding of structural controls; verifying the geometry, grade and thickness of the mineralized zones; providing detailed grade control information; and affirming the continuity and grade of the “in-pit” resources.

On July 23, 2019, Mako completed a fully-subscribed \$27 million rights offering to fund the majority of construction capital for San Albino. With the completion of this capital raise, the San Albino Property moved from exploration into development.

The Company is rapidly advancing the construction of our San Albino project. The crusher has been purchased and is expected to be delivered to site by mid-December. Importantly, the crusher is capable of handling over 1,000tpd, which allows for an increase in throughput beyond the 500tpd permit granted in September 2017. Earthworks for the mill platform are now complete. Numerous second-hand mills have been identified with plans to select the best one for the project by the end of 2019. Plant construction is on track for completion by the summer of 2020.



Only two major milestones remain in order to commence mining at San Albino: an update to the geological model and mine plan following completion of the infill drill program, and the delivery of laboratory equipment from Mexico to Nicaragua. The Company expects both of these items to be complete by January such that mining can commence at San Albino in February.

As previously announced, 7,000 meters of infill grade-control drilling was planned at San Albino; however positive results encountered to date have extended the program to over 11,032 meters and 242 diamond drill holes. One of the objectives of this round of drilling was to confirm a high-grade area where the Company plans to initiate mining in early 2020.

Once infill drilling at San Albino is complete, the Company plans to move certain drill rigs to the Las Conchitas area (approximately three kilometers to the south) to supplement exploration work currently ongoing with a single rig. The mobilization of additional rigs to this area is part of the Company's goal of producing a maiden resource at Las Conchitas.

Drill results will be incorporated into a production model and initial mine plan. The Company anticipates beginning commercial production by late summer of 2020. The Company does not intend to complete a Prefeasibility or Feasibility Study prior to commencing production.

Once in production, the Company is expected to be the third gold producer within Nicaragua and the high-grade, San Albino Property would be the first newly permitted commercial gold processing operation in the country in several years.

El Jicaro Concession, Nueva Segovia, Nicaragua

El Jicaro encompasses the southwest extension of the mineralized structures identified on the Corona de Oro Gold Belt. It covers an area of 5,071 hectares (51 km²), nearly doubling the Company's land package in the region to an aggregate of 13,771 hectares (138 km²). Several good exploration targets have been outlined on El Jicaro. The mapping and prospecting programs completed to date have defined four parallel zones of mineralization.

El Golfo

The Company plans to carry out a preliminary exploration program at the historic El Golfo mine, situated directly south and contiguous to Las Conchitas area, on its wholly-owned El Jicaro Concession. Exploration activities will include soil sampling, geological mapping and limited trenching.

La Trinidad, Sinaloa State, Mexico

The La Trinidad Area consists of nine claims of mineral concessions that are either owned by, or optioned to, the Company. The La Trinidad Area is located in a region having excellent infrastructure and it is less than 100 km southeast of Mazatlán.

Based on a comprehensive geological/engineering study completed during the fourth quarter 2019, it was determined that a portion of the pit at La Trinidad would not be accessible as a result of pit instability incurred during the hurricane event in late 2018 (*see Company's press release dated April 1, 2019*). The Company ceased mining operations during March 2019. Stockpiled ore was crushed and stacked to the leach pad through to the end of May 2019. The Company intends to process the remaining ounces on the leach pad during fiscal 2020. Most of the crushing plant has been moved from the site and will be sold or used at San Albino. Any equipment used for Nicaragua will incrementally lower the capital cost of the San Albino project.

To date, the Company has been unsuccessful in receiving any insurance proceeds from the claim made due to the damages sustained at La Trinidad from Hurricane Willa in October 2018. Legal actions have commenced against the insurance provider and their reinsurers.

The Company's Mexican subsidiary OGM has reached a settlement agreement with the primary mining contractor at the La Trinidad mine. The mining contractor was owed approximately US\$11.3 million and OGM has agreed to pay the



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

contractor US\$6 million to settle the liability. The Company has advanced US\$4 million and has agreed to make two additional US\$1 million payments 12 months and 24 months from signing of the settlement agreement.

Potreriillos Concession, Nicaragua

On December 17, 2019, the Company purchased the Potreriillos exploration and exploitation concession (“Potreriillos Concession”) for US\$600,000 from Condor Gold Plc (“Condor”). The Potreriillos Concession is contiguous to and along strike from Mako’s San Albino gold project in Nueva Segovia, Nicaragua. The Potreriillos Concession is valid until December 2031 with the ability to renew for an additional 25 years.

TREND ANALYSIS

Summary of Quarterly Results

	Fiscal Year 2020		Fiscal Year 2019				Fiscal Year 2018	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3
Revenue	2,444,881	8,230,097	5,320,281	5,248,706	-	-	-	-
Cost of sales	(2,317,048)	(6,747,044)	(4,635,007)	(8,797,278)	-	-	-	-
Gross profit (loss)	127,833	1,483,053	685,274	(3,548,572)				
E&E expenses	(1,045,941)	(3,565,223)	(3,464,759)	(1,588,748)	(1,209,743)	(932,983)	(438,106)	(1,028,100)
G&A expenses	(1,958,548)	(969,417)	(1,170,598)	(1,002,618)	(389,299)	(454,134)	(228,687)	(159,519)
Other income (expenses)	5,164,511	(874,698)	(9,715,620)	(12,411,363)	(505,217)	(2,175)	4,837	(12,084)
Income taxes	-	-	(100,339)	-	-	-	-	-
Net income (loss)	2,287,855	(3,926,285)	(13,766,042)	(18,551,301)	(2,104,259)	(1,389,292)	(661,956)	(1,199,703)
Basic & diluted loss (income) per share	0.00	0.01	(0.05)	(0.07)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.01)

The Marlin Transaction was a transformative event for the Company. With the addition of the La Trinidad Mine in Mexico, the Company immediately became a gold producer and began recognizing revenue and cost of sales. In addition, there was an associated increase in total assets, primarily due to acquired inventories and receivables, and an increase in non-current liabilities associated with recognizing a provision for reclamation and remediation. While the restructuring of the gold stream arrangement as part of the Marlin Transaction resulted in a \$27.3-million loss during 2019, it removed a substantial encumbrance on the San Albino Property.

During the year ended April 30, 2019, the Company changed its accounting policy in respect of exploration and evaluation (E&E) expenditures. In accordance with the new accounting policy, all E&E expenditures are expensed, except for costs related to the acquisition of mineral properties, which are capitalized as E&E assets. Previously, the Company capitalized all E&E expenditures. Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information and believes that showing E&E expenditures separately on the statement of loss more accurately reflects the Company’s activities and is comparable with peer companies. The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively, with all relevant figures in the MD&A reflecting the change. When technical and commercial viability for a property has been determined, the E&E phase ends and the development phase begins. Development costs are capitalized as part of mineral properties, plant and equipment.

At the end of July 31, 2019, the Company made the decision to develop the San Albino project. During the three months ended October 31, 2019, development expenditures are capitalized as part of mineral properties, plant and equipment and resulted in a decrease in E&E expenses. Expenditures related to exploration at Las Conchitas continues to be expensed. With the ramp up of activities at San Albino, there has been a corresponding increase in G&A expenses.



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Prior to the Marlin Transaction, the Company was focused on acquiring, exploring and developing exploration and evaluation assets in Nicaragua. With the acquisition of La Trinidad Mine in Mexico as part of the Marlin Transaction, which occurred early in the second quarter 2020, the Company began recognizing revenue and cost of sales.

Volatile market conditions and the availability of financing may affect the Company's planned level of activity and development during fiscal 2020. The Company's E&E expenditures depend on the Company's operations and exploration prospects, as well as general market conditions relating to the availability of funding for resource companies. The Company's general and administrative ("G&A") expenditures are also related to the level of financing and development and exploration activities that are being conducted. With the decision to proceed with the development of San Albino, there has been a corresponding increase in G&A expenses during the second quarter 2020.

Other than as herein disclosed, the Company is not aware of any trends, uncertainties, demands, commitments or events which are reasonably likely to have a material effect upon the Company's expenses, income from investing, profitability, liquidity or capital resources, or that would cause reported financial information not necessarily to be indicative of future operating results or financial condition.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Financial Results

	Three months ended October 31	Six months ended October 31
Net loss for the fiscal 2019 period	2,104,259	3,493,551
Increase (decrease) in components of loss:		
Revenue	(2,444,881)	(10,674,978)
Cost of sales	2,317,048	9,064,092
E&E expenses	(163,802)	2,468,438
G&A expenses	1,049,230	1,564,513
Other expenses (income)	(5,149,709)	(4,277,186)
Net income (loss) for the fiscal 2020 period	(2,287,855)	1,638,430

During the three-month period ended October 31, 2019 ("Current Quarter"), and the six months ended October 31, 2019 ("Current Period"), the Company recognized a gross profit associated with La Trinidad Mine acquired as part of the Marlin Transaction during the third quarter 2019. There was no gross profit recorded in the three-month period ended October 31, 2018 ("Comparative Quarter") and the six months ended October 31, 2018 ("Comparative Period").

E&E expenses decreased in the Current Quarter over the Comparative Quarter as development activities at the San Albino Property are now being capitalized. For the Current Period, E&E expenses increased due to a ramp up of drilling activities at the Las Conchitas areas of the San Albino Property.

The increase in G&A expenses reflects the Company's increased corporate activities due in large part to the focus on moving San Albino into development.

Other expenses increased in the Current Quarter primarily due to a foreign exchange loss of \$2.3 million, net of \$0.2 million of interest income and \$0.1 million in gains on disposal of equipment. For the Current Period, other expenses increased primarily due to a foreign exchange loss of \$3.6 million, net of \$0.6 million of interest income and \$0.1 million in gains on disposal of equipment.



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Revenue

	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Revenue	\$2,444,881	-	n/a	\$10,674,978	-	n/a
Gold sold (ozs.)	1,239	-	n/a	5,833	-	n/a
Average gold price (C\$ per oz.)	C\$1,973	-	n/a	C\$1,830	-	n/a
Average gold price (US\$ per oz.)	US\$1,504	-	n/a	US\$1,382	-	n/a

During the Current Quarter, there was an increase in the average realized selling price of gold which positively contributed to revenue compared to prior quarters. However, production from the La Trinidad Mine is winding down, resulting in a decrease in ounces sold in the Current Quarter compared to prior quarters.

Cost of sales

	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Production costs	\$317,404	-	n/a	\$5,918,573	-	n/a
NRV charge	\$1,710,678	-	n/a	\$1,710,678	-	n/a
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	\$33,362	-	n/a	\$60,937	-	n/a
Total cost of production	\$2,061,444	-	n/a	\$7,690,188	--	n/a
Gold produced (ozs.)	1,263	-	n/a	5,958	-	n/a
Cost per ounce produced (C\$/oz.)	\$1,632	-		\$1,291		n/a
Change in gold inventories	\$84,374	-	n/a	\$1,114,004	-	n/a
Royalties	\$105,702	-	n/a	\$187,191	-	n/a
Selling costs	\$65,528	-	n/a	\$132,473	-	n/a
Total cost of sales	\$2,317,048	-	n/a	\$9,064,092	-	n/a
Gold sold (ozs.)	1,239	-	n/a	5,833	-	n/a
Cost per ounce sold (C\$/oz.)	\$1,870	-	n/a	\$1,554	-	n/a

During the Current Quarter, La Trinidad's cost per ounce produced (\$1,632) was negatively impacted by the sharp reduction in ounces produced as fewer ounces must bear a larger portion of the operating costs incurred at the mine site. Primarily due to this decrease in ounces produced, there was a write down of inventories to net realizable value ("NRV").



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Exploration and evaluation expenses

Expenditures by property	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
El Jicaro	\$26,097	\$51,038	(\$35,933)	\$61,211	\$113,069	(\$62,849)
San Albino / Las Conchitas	547,843	1,158,705	(323,110)	3,179,911	2,029,657	1,438,005
La Trinidad	472,001	-	472,001	1,370,042	-	1,370,042
	\$1,045,941	\$1,209,743	\$112,958	\$4,611,164	\$2,142,726	\$2,745,198

Current Quarter expenses were primarily associated exploration drilling at the Las Conchitas property 3 kilometers to the south of San Albino.

Current Period expenses reflect the infill program at San Albino conducted in the first quarter, prior to a development decision and the capitalization of such costs. Current Period expenses also include exploration drilling at the Las Conchitas property 3 kilometers to the south of San Albino.

General and administrative expenses

	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Management and consulting fees	\$354,941	\$40,000	\$314,941	\$1,017,218	\$75,000	\$942,218
General office expenses	162,779	83,793	78,986	377,003	137,925	239,078
Accounting and legal	540,910	434,692	106,218	585,853	648,497	(62,644)
Directors' fees	56,187	-	56,187	98,687	-	98,687
Salaries and benefits	104,787	81,133	23,654	110,260	224,730	(114,470)
Stock-based compensation	738,944	269,700	469,244	738,944	277,300	461,644
	\$1,958,548	\$909,318	\$1,049,230	\$2,927,965	\$1,363,452	\$1,564,513

G&A expenses for the Current Quarter increased compared to the Comparative Quarter primarily due to an increase in stock-based compensation expense related to an option grant during the Current Quarter. Accounting and legal expenses and general office expenses also increased and are related to the level of financing and development and exploration activities that are being conducted. Beginning in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2019, directors' fees were paid.

During the Current Period, G&A expenses increased compared to the Comparative Period primarily due to an increase in management and consulting fees related to the new chief financial officer, chief operating officer, vice president corporate development and accounting staff and other consultants. General office expenses also increased and are related to the level of financing and development and exploration activities that are being conducted. The above noted increases in G&A expenses were partially offset by a decrease in accounting and legal expenses, as the Comparative Period included legal fees relating to the Marlin Transaction, and a decrease in salaries and benefits.



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Other (income) expense

	Three months ended October 31,			Six months ended October 31,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Accretion expense	\$8,579	-	\$8,579	\$24,942	-	\$24,942
Gain on settlement of accounts payable	(\$7,084,732)	-	(\$7,084,732)	(\$7,084,732)	-	(\$7,084,732)
Gain on sale of equipment	(\$140,479)	-	(\$140,479)	(\$140,479)	-	(\$140,479)
Foreign exchange loss	\$2,271,045	\$158	\$2,270,887	\$3,563,327	\$12,037	\$3,551,290
Interest income	(\$218,924)	(\$14,960)	(\$203,964)	(\$652,871)	(\$24,664)	(\$628,207)

Accretion expense for the Current Quarter relates to accretion on the Provision for reclamation and remediation at the La Trinidad Mine.

Foreign exchange gains and losses arise from the translation of foreign-denominated transactions and balances into the relevant functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries. There are significant foreign-denominated intercompany balances held by certain subsidiaries of the Company. Fluctuations between the functional currency of the subsidiary and the currency of the intercompany balance result in significant non-cash, unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses. These unrealized gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated net income of the Company.

Interest income primarily relates to the inflationary increase and interest earned on the IVA receivable.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Financial condition

	October 31, 2019	April 30, 2019
Cash and cash equivalents	\$14,807,056	\$4,511,536
Working capital (deficit)	\$11,927,653	(\$10,855,145)

Cash and cash equivalents increased by \$10.3 million during the Current Period, as the Company raised \$26.8 million from a rights offering and generated gross income at La Trinidad Mine. These factors were offset by cash outflows associated with the Company's significant exploration and development program and G&A expenses.

Working capital increased significantly during the Current Period primarily due to the increase in cash as a result of the net proceeds from the rights offering.



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Cash flows

	Six months ended October 31,		Change
	2019	2018	
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	(\$4,140,350)	(\$3,214,366)	(\$925,984)
Changes in working capital	(7,134,958)	380,388	(7,515,346)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(11,275,308)	(2,833,978)	(8,441,330)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(5,181,190)	-	(5,181,190)
Net cash flows provided by financing activities	26,764,230	4,014,740	22,749,490
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(12,212)	134,980	(147,192)
	\$10,295,520	\$1,315,742	\$8,979,778

Prior to completion of the Marlin Transaction, the Company did not derive any gross profit from operations. In the Current Period, the Company generated gross profit from La Trinidad Mine in Mexico.

Net cash flows used in operations during the Current Period reflect the cash components E&E expenses, G&A expenses and Other expenses, net of cash inflows from the gross profit generated by mining operations at La Trinidad Mine.

The cash used in investing activities during the Current Period relates to equipment purchases and development activities at the San Albino Property in Nicaragua.

Financing activities during the Current Period reflect a rights offering whereby the Company issued 270,017,178 common shares of the Company for net proceeds of \$26.8 million.

Liquidity

As at October 31, 2019, the Company's total liquidity was \$14.8 million, entirely comprised of cash and cash equivalents. The Company had working capital of \$11.9 million and a deficit of \$80.3 million as at October 31, 2019, and negative operating cash flows before changes in working capital of \$4.3 million and a net loss of \$1.6 million for the Current Period. The Company believes it has sufficient capital to settle its liabilities as they come due in the next twelve months. Completion of the development of San Albino will require additional capital.

The Company's financial performance is dependent upon many external factors. The Company expects that any revenues it may earn from its operations in the future will be from the sale of minerals. Both prices and markets for metals and minerals are cyclical, difficult to predict, volatile, and impacted by changes in domestic and international political, social and economic environments. In addition, the availability and cost of funds for exploration, development and production are difficult to predict. Changes in events could materially affect the financial performance of the Company.

The Company's mineral exploration activities to date have provided the Company with no sources of income and a history of losses and deficit positions. However, given the nature of its business, the results of operations as reflected in the net losses and losses per share do not provide meaningful interpretation of the Company's performance and valuation.

The Company is dependent on raising funds through the issuance of shares and/or debt instruments or disposing of interests it has in exploration and evaluation assets in order to finance further acquisitions, undertake exploration and development activities and meet G&A expenses in the long term.



For the three and six months ended October 31, 2019

Capital resources

The Company's contractual obligations and commitments as at October 31, 2019 relates to an operating lease agreement for its corporate head office premises. The approximate timing of payment is as follows:

	< 1 year	2 – 5 years	> 5 years
Operating leases	\$10,282	-	-

Mako's primary objective is to bring the San Albino Property into production quickly and efficiently. To this end, the Company completed a rights offering on July 23, 2019, raising net aggregate gross proceeds of \$27 million. The Company's use of the net proceeds, after deducting expenses of \$247,087 associated with the rights offering, is as follows:

Intended use of available funds listed in order of priority	Proposed	Actual to October 31, 2019
Construction at San Albino	\$23,000,000	\$ 6,308,000
Working capital associated with the development of San Albino	1,253,000	3,153,000
Nicaragua exploration at San Albino	2,500,000	575,000
Settlement agreement with mining contractor	-	5,264,000
Total	\$26,753,000	\$15,300,000

The Company will reallocate funds only for sound business reasons.

Outstanding securities

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company had 583,701,484 common shares issued and 50,160,000 options outstanding.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Key management compensation

	For the three months ended October 31,		For the six months ended October 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Director fees	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ 98,687	\$ -
Share-based compensation	738,994	242,000	738,994	242,000
Salaries, consulting and management fees	106,719	201,000	223,422	342,000
Total	\$ 895,713	\$ 443,000	\$ 1,061,103	\$ 584,000

As at October 31, 2019, \$90,075 (April 30, 2019 - \$76,773) is owing to key management and is included in accounts payables and accrued liabilities.

Tes-Oro Mining Group, LLC

Tes-Oro Mining Group, LLC ("Tes-Oro") is a private company controlled by the Company's Chief Operating Officer. Tes-Oro is a full-service engineering, procurement and construction management firm working exclusively with the Company. During the three and six months ended October 31, 2019, the Company expensed fees relating to consulting services of \$1,218,030 and \$2,057,482 (2018 - \$Nil and \$Nil), respectively. Amounts payable to Tes-Oro as at October 31, 2019 were \$795,433 (April 30, 2019 - \$129,064).



Sailfish Royalty Corp (“Sailfish”)

Sailfish is listed on the TSX-V and has directors in common with the Company and as of July 22, 2019 has a common majority shareholder. In August 2019, the Company made the final payment of \$328,700 to Sailfish. As at October 31, 2019, \$Nil (April 30, 2019 - \$1,650,691) is owing to Sailfish.

PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

Goldplay Letter of Intent (“LOI”)

On December 17, 2019 the Company entered into a Letter of Intent (“LOI”) with Goldplay Exploration Ltd. (“Goldplay”) pursuant to which Goldplay shall have the right to acquire 100% of the shares of Mako’s wholly owned subsidiary Marlin. Marlin owns, amongst other assets, Oro Gold, a Mexican company that owns the La Trinidad mine.

Under the LOI, Goldplay was granted the exclusive right to acquire 100% of the Marlin shares until December 31, 2020. Goldplay is now moving forward with its legal, financial and technical due diligence review of Marlin, Oro Gold, La Trinidad and other assets owned by Marlin. Upon completion of due diligence, the parties expect to then negotiate the terms of a definitive agreement in relation to this acquisition.

The terms of the transaction are subject to negotiation and will include a nominal cash payment and the issuance of a small NSR royalty to Mako on the concessions currently owned by Oro Gold. Goldplay will assume all remaining tax liabilities of Oro Gold. Mako will be responsible for reclamation activities at La Trinidad and associated costs until it receives approval from the Mexican government that reclamation is complete. All proceeds from the lawsuit Mako, Marlin and Oro Gold have filed against their insurers and reinsurers related to damages from Hurricane Willa will be for the benefit of Mako, and Mako will be responsible for the costs of this litigation.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION AND TRANSACTIONS

Transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the financial reporting date while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the statements of profit or loss.

The financial statements of entities that have a functional currency different from that of the Company (“foreign operations”) are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position, and income and expenses – at the average rate for the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation to actual rates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as currency translation differences and taken into a separate component of equity. The Company’s Mexican and Nicaraguan subsidiaries functional currency is the US dollar.

When an entity disposes of its entire interest in a foreign operation, or loses control, joint control, or significant influence over a foreign operation, the foreign currency gains or losses in accumulated other comprehensive income related to the foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss. If an entity disposes of part of an interest in a foreign operation which remains a subsidiary, a proportionate amount of foreign currency gains or losses in accumulated other comprehensive income related to the subsidiary are reallocated between controlling and non-controlling interests.



ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND CRITICAL ESTIMATES

Estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed at each period end. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant assumptions and judgments about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, which could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to the following areas:

- Fair value of business acquisitions;
- Estimated mineral resources;
- Ore in process;
- Deferred income taxes;
- Impairment of non-current assets;
- Reclamation and remediation provision;
- Capitalization of costs; and
- Functional currency determination.

See Note 4 of the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2019 for a detailed discussion of these accounting estimates and judgments, which are available on the Company's website and on SEDAR.

Changes in accounting policies

As a result of the application of IFRS 16 – Leases, the Company has amended the relevant accounting policies. Refer to Note 3 of our condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended October 31, 2019 for additional details.

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

In connection with National Instrument 52-109 (Certificate of Disclosure in Issuer's Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109")), the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have filed a Venture Issuer Basic Certificate with respect to the financial information contained in the financial statements and the respective accompanying Management's Discussion and Analysis.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS

Disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") are intended to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by securities regulations and that information required to be disclosed is accumulated and communicated to management. Internal controls over financial reporting ("ICFR") are intended to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.



TSX-V listed companies are not required to provide representations in the annual filings relating to the establishment and maintenance of DC&P and ICFR, as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the CEO and CFO certifying officers do not make any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of (a) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation, and (b) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the IFRS.

The issuer's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making.

RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company's principal activity of mineral exploration and exploitation is generally considered to have high risk. It is exposed to a number of risks and uncertainties that are common to other mining exploration and development companies. The industry is capital intensive at all stages and is subject to variations in commodity prices, market sentiment, inflation and other risks. Until completion of the Marlin Transaction in early November 2018, the Company had no source of revenue other than interest income. Moving forward, the San Albino Property is expected to be largely financed by equity financings. The Company's mineral properties are located in Mexico and Nicaragua, which exposes the Company to risks associated with possible political or economic instability, changes to applicable laws, and impairment or loss of mining title or other mineral rights.

Some of the other significant risks are:

- Maintaining the Company's operating and development permits in good standing.
- Mineral resource amounts are estimates only and may be unreliable. The Company cannot be certain that any specified level of recovery of minerals from mineralized material will, in fact, be realized or that any of its mineral property interests or any other mineral deposit will ever qualify as a commercially mineable ore body that can be economically exploited. Material changes in the quantity of mineralization, grade or stripping ratio or mineral prices may affect the economic viability of the properties;
- The junior resource market where the Company raises funds is extremely volatile, companies are subject to high level of competition for the same pool of investment dollars, and there is no guarantee that the Company will be able to raise adequate funds in a timely manner to conduct its business;
- Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to its exploration and evaluation assets there is no guarantee that the exploration and evaluation assets will not be subject to title disputes or undetected defects.
- The Company is subject to laws and regulations related to environmental matters, including provisions for reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company conducts its activities in compliance with applicable environmental legislation and is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to its mineral property interests that may be the cause of material liability to the Company.
- There is no assurance that any countries in which Mako operates or may operate in the future will not impose restrictions or taxes on the repatriation of earnings to foreign entities.

An investment in the Company's common shares is highly speculative and subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. Only those persons who can bear the risk of the entire loss of their investment should participate. An investor should carefully consider the risks described above and the other information filed with the Canadian securities regulators before investing in the Company's common shares. The risks described are not the only ones faced. Additional risks that the Company currently believes are immaterial may become important factors that affect the Company's business. If any of these risks occur, or if others occur, the Company's business, operating results and financial condition could be seriously harmed, and investors may lose all of their investment.



FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This MD&A contains “forward-looking information” (also referred to as “forward-looking statements”) within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation. Forward-looking statements are provided for the purpose of providing information about management’s current expectations and plans and allowing investors and others to get a better understanding of the Company’s operating environment. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements.

In this MD&A, forward-looking statements are necessarily based upon a number of estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by the Company at this time, are inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies that may cause the Company’s actual financial results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied herein. Some of the material factors or assumptions used to develop forward-looking statements include, without limitation, the uncertainties associated with: regulatory and permitting considerations, financing of the Company’s acquisitions and other activities, exploration, development and operation of mining properties and the overall impact of misjudgments made in good faith in the course of preparing forward-looking information as well as other risks and uncertainties referenced under “Risks and Uncertainties” in this MD&A.

Forward-looking statements involve risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors including those set out below and including those referenced in the “Risks and Uncertainties” section of this MD&A, and, as a result they may never materialize, prove incorrect or materialize other than as currently contemplated which could cause the Company’s results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Any statements that express or involve discussions with respect to predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often, but not always, identified by words or phrases such as “expects”, “is expected”, “anticipates”, “believes”, “plans”, “projects”, “estimates”, “assumes”, “intends”, “strategy”, “goals”, “objectives”, “potential”, “possible” or variations thereof or stating that certain actions, events, conditions or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “should”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved, or the negative of any of these terms and similar expressions) are not statements of fact and may be forward-looking statements.

Numerous factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements, including without limitation:

- financing, capitalization and liquidity risks;
- mineral exploitation and exploration program cost estimates;
- the nature and impact of drill results and future exploration;
- regulatory risks relating to mineral tenure, permitting, environmental protection, taxation, and royalties;
- volatility of currency exchange rates, metal prices and metal production;
- other factors referenced under “Risks and Uncertainties”; and
- other risks normally incident to the acquisition, exploration, development and operation of mining properties.

This list is not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any of the Company’s forward-looking statements. Investors are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements, and investors should not infer that there has been no change in the Company’s affairs since the date of this report that would warrant any modification of any forward-looking statements made in this document, other documents periodically filed with or furnished to the relevant securities regulators or documents presented on the Company’s website. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by this notice. The Company disclaims any intent or obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements or the foregoing list of assumptions or factors, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, subject to the Company’s disclosure obligations under applicable Canadian securities regulations. Investors are urged to read the Company’s filings with Canadian securities regulatory agencies, which can be viewed online at www.sedar.com.